Hedge  accounting  can  only  be  applied  prospectively  from  the  transition  date  to

transactions that satisfy the hedge accounting criteria under IAS 39, Financial Instruments –

Recognition  and Measurement,  at  that  date. Hedging  relationships  cannot  be  designated

retrospectively and the supporting documentation cannot be recreated retrospectively.

Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The following reconciliations demonstrate the impact of the transition to IFRS:

i. Reconciliation of deficit as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS;

ii. Reconciliation  of  comprehensive  loss  as  previously  reported  under  Canadian

GAAP  to IFRS;

iii.   Adjustments to the statement of cash flows.

Greater Toronto Airports Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 (unaudited)
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  Page 19 of 44

5. Transition to IFRS on First Time Adoption (continued)

i.   Reconciliation of deficit as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Canadian Canadian Canadian

Note GAAP Adj. IFRS GAAP Adj. IFRS GAAP Adj. IFRS

Assets $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 170,188   ‐   170,188   498,387   ‐   498,387   551,803   ‐   551,803

Accounts receivable 36,604   ‐   36,604   41,187   ‐   41,187   40,081   ‐   40,081

Prepaids and other receivables 11,351   ‐   11,351   11,060   ‐   11,060   3,677   ‐   3,677

Inventory  a. 8,204   (1,418)   6,786   9,131   (1,417)   7,714   8,502   (1,391)   7,111

226,347   (1,418)   224,929   559,765   (1,417)   558,348   604,063   (1,391)   602,672

Non‐current Assets

Restricted funds 926,503   ‐   926,503   1,086,228   ‐   1,086,228   1,000,391   ‐   1,000,391

Intangibles and other assets  85,736   ‐   85,736   72,956   ‐   72,956   72,790   ‐   72,790

Property and equipment  b. 5,819,595   (257,344)   5,562,251   5,925,980   (241,158)   5,684,822   5,962,194   (234,170)   5,728,024

Investment property  c. ‐   24,055   24,055   ‐   24,395   24,395   ‐   24,589   24,589

Post‐employment benefit asset d. 31,376   (25,443)   5,933   28,951   (20,885)   8,066   28,086   (21,019)   7,067

7,089,557   (260,150)   6,829,407   7,673,880   (239,065)   7,434,815   7,667,524   (231,991)   7,435,533

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities e. 82,159   (14,495)   67,664   60,863   (8,029)   52,834   71,470   (8,958)   62,512

Provisions  e. ‐   14,495   14,495   ‐   8,029   8,029   ‐   8,958   8,958

Security deposits and deferred credits 66,958   ‐   66,958   62,185   ‐   62,185   66,132   ‐   66,132

Current portion of deferred ground rent  4,156   ‐   4,156   4,156   ‐   4,156   4,156   ‐   4,156

Current portion of long‐term debt  349,516   ‐   349,516   1,339,603   ‐   1,339,603   1,062,172   ‐   1,062,172

502,789   ‐   502,789   1,466,807   ‐   1,466,807   1,203,930   ‐   1,203,930

Non‐current Liabilities

Deferred credit and other liabilities 33,590   ‐   33,590   34,867   ‐   34,867   35,417   ‐   35,417

Deferred ground rent 16,625   ‐   16,625   19,743   ‐   19,743   20,782   ‐   20,782

Post‐employment benefit obligation d. 7,994   930   8,924   7,325   ‐   7,325   7,325   ‐   7,325

Long‐term debt  6,950,825   ‐   6,950,825   6,571,191   ‐   6,571,191   6,818,378   ‐   6,818,378

7,511,823   930   7,512,753   8,099,933   ‐   8,099,933   8,085,832   ‐   8,085,832

Deficit and Accumulated other comprehensive income f. (422,266)   (261,080)   (683,346)   (426,053)   (239,065)   (665,118)   (418,308)   (231,991)   (650,299)

7,089,557   (260,150)   6,829,407   7,673,880   (239,065)   7,434,815   7,667,524   (231,991)   7,435,533

December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Greater Toronto Airports Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 (unaudited)
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  Page 20 of 44

5. Transition to IFRS on First Time Adoption (continued)

ii.   Reconciliation of comprehensive loss as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to
IFRS:

Canadian Canadian

Note GAAP Adj. IFRS GAAP Adj. IFRS

$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenues

  Landing fees 362,734   ‐   362,734   91,202   ‐   91,202

  General terminal charges 176,812   ‐   176,812   38,712   ‐   38,712

  Airport improvement fees,  304,918   ‐   304,918   72,301   ‐   72,301

  Car parking and ground transportation 122,234   ‐   122,234   30,052   ‐   30,052

  Concessions 71,545   ‐   71,545   18,082   ‐   18,082

  Rentals 62,802   ‐   62,802   15,740   ‐   15,740

  Other  11,129   ‐   11,129   2,009   ‐   2,009

1,112,174   ‐   1,112,174  268,098   ‐   268,098

Operating Expenses

  Ground rent  120,317   ‐   120,317   31,155   ‐   31,155

  Goods and services 227,911   ‐   227,911   52,574   ‐   52,574

  Salaries, wages and benefits  d. 109,130   (537)   108,593   28,322   (134)   28,188

  Payments‐in‐lieu of real property taxes 26,293   ‐   26,293   6,573   ‐   6,573

  Amortization of property and equipment and

   investment property b. 196,725   24,937   221,662   48,534   7,509   56,043

  Amortization of intangible assets 1,137   ‐   1,137   208   ‐   208

681,513   24,400   705,913   167,366   7,375   174,741

Earnings before interest and financing costs, net 430,661   (24,400)  406,261   100,732   (7,375)   93,357

‐

Interest income 6,159   ‐   6,159   931   ‐   931

Interest expense on debt instruments and

   other financing costs g. 440,631   (1,203)   439,428   109,372   (301)   109,071

Interest and financing costs, net 434,472   (1,203)   433,269   108,441   (301)   108,140

Net Loss (3,811)   (23,197)   (27,008)   (7,709)   (7,074)   (14,783)

Amortization of terminated hedge 922   ‐   922   231   ‐   231

Amortization of gain on terminated interest rate swap (1,069)   ‐   (1,069)   (267)   ‐   (267)

Actuarial losses ‐   (14,613)  (14,613)   ‐   ‐   ‐

Effect of pension asset limit ‐   8,722   8,722   ‐   ‐   ‐

Other Comprehensive Loss (147)   (5,891)   (6,038)   (36)   ‐   (36)

Total Comprehensive Loss (3,958)   (29,088)   (33,046)   (7,745)   (7,074)   (14,819)

Year ended

December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010

Three months ended

Greater Toronto Airports Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 (unaudited)
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  Page 21 of 44

5. Transition to IFRS on First Time Adoption (continued)
a. Spare parts and servicing equipment were carried as inventory and recognized in the

statement of operations and comprehensive loss as consumed.  However, under IFRS,

major spare parts and stand‐by equipment qualify as property and equipment when